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Fund Information
 

Investment objective and policy 
Schroder US Mid Cap Fund (the ‘Fund’) aims to provide capital growth and income in excess of the Russell 2500 Total Return Lagged (Net Total Return) index 
(after fees have been deducted) over a three to five year period by investing in equity and equity related securities of medium-sized US companies.
The Fund is actively managed and invests at least 80% of its assets in equity and equity related securities of medium-sized US companies. These are companies 
that, at the time of purchase, are similar in size to those comprising the bottom 40% by market capitalisation of the North American equity market. 
The Fund focuses on three types of companies that the Investment Manager believes: 
(A)  demonstrate strong growth trends and improving levels of cash; 
(B)  generate dependable earnings and revenues; and 
(C)  are undergoing positive change that is not being recognised by the market. 
The Fund may also invest directly or indirectly in other securities (including in other asset classes), countries, regions, industries or currencies, collective 
investment schemes (including Schroder funds), warrants and money market instruments, and hold cash. 
The Fund may use derivatives with the aim of reducing risk and managing the Fund more efficiently (for more information please refer to section 6 of 
Appendix 2 of the Prospectus).

Fund characteristics 
The Fund’s performance should be assessed against its target benchmark, being to exceed the Russell 2500 TR Lagged (Net Total Return) index, and 
compared against the Investment Association North American sector average return. The Investment Manager invests on a discretionary basis and is not 
limited to investing in accordance with the composition of the benchmark. The target benchmark has been selected because it is representative of the type 
of investments in which the Fund is likely to invest, and it is, therefore, an appropriate target in relation to the return that the Fund aims to provide. The 
comparator benchmark has been selected because the Investment Manager and the Manager believe that this benchmark is a suitable comparison for 
performance purposes given the Fund’s investment objective and policy.
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From 31 May 2024 to 30 May 2025, the price of Z Accumulation units on a 
dealing price basis fell by 6.46%. In comparison, from 30 May 2024 to 29 May 
2025, the Frank Russell 25001 Index generated a negative net total return of 
1.53%2 in sterling terms. Due to the Fund’s valuation point, the performance 
for the Fund and the benchmark are at different dates, however the 
information is comparable.
Markets were negative for the period with small and mid-cap’s extending its period of 
underperformance relative to large cap. We underperformed the Russell 2500 benchmark 
over the period. The top contributor in the portfolio was Lumentum Holdings which 
develops optical and photonic products for cloud networking, AI, and industrial applications, 
including lasers and 3D sensing technologies. The company beat expectations in 4Q24 and 
raised guidance for 1Q25, driven by strong networking and cloud demand. It also reported 
record datacom chip orders and announced a new 800G Cloud provider win. Twilio, which 
has products and services that help businesses manage and engage with their customers 
across multiple platforms, was also a strong performer over the period. The company 
exceeded third-quarter expectations and gave strong fourth-quarter guidance, driven 
by robust growth in its communications segment. Ciena Corporation is a global leader in 
optical networking systems and software, building adaptive networks to meet growing 
bandwidth demand in the AI area. Strong 3Q and 4Q results, driven by momentum with 
cloud and service providers, boosted performance. Management also raised its three-year 
revenue outlook, expecting 8–11% average annual growth.
The largest detractor in the portfolio was Azenta, which provides life science sample 
exploration and management solutions for the life sciences market. Despite the company’s 
core sample management solutions and multiomics businesses remaining competitive, 
the company has faced political headwinds with China tariffs, the Biosecure Act and NIH 
funding uncertainty. Entegris supplies advanced materials and process solutions for the 
semiconductor and high-tech industries. The company underperformed in the period 
due to a softer than expected 3Q outlook and a mild cut in its FY24 guide. The company 
noted softer volumes at their mainstream fabs customers. ASGN Incorporated delivers 
consulting, digital marketing, cloud, cybersecurity, and data analytics services through 
both its commercial and government segments. The company was affected by a slowdown 
in IT spending which had a direct impact on its 2024 revenue. Amidst this, the company also 
underwent leadership changes. 
In 2024, market breadth remained narrow with large-cap stocks dominating. Mid-year, 
small and mid-cap stocks staged a comeback due to lower inflation data and potential 
rate cuts, but volatility resurfaced later in the year, influenced by shifting macroeconomic 
conditions and Federal Reserve policy. 2025 started off strong with small and mid-cap’s 
recovering from December losses and outperforming large caps. In April, tariffs from the 
Trump administration introduced uncertainty and recession fears, leading small and mid-
cap equities to suffer a second consecutive month of negative performance and lagging 
large caps. The relative performance of small caps vs. large caps hit a new low dating back 
to 1979.
Looking ahead to 2H25, small and mid-cap equities are well-positioned to capitalize on key 
trends. Wall Street forecasts a rebound in small-cap earnings, outpacing large caps for the 
first time since 2022, as headwinds like rate hikes and tariff uncertainty fade. Additionally, 
increased M&A and IPO activity is likely to invigorate the small-cap space, while reshoring 
efforts and the growing role of small-cap companies in the AI revolution further enhance 
their growth potential. These dynamics, combined with supportive economic conditions 
and evolving US policies, create a compelling investment landscape for small and mid-cap 
equities.

Fund Manager:
Robert Kaynor

Robert Kaynor was appointed as Head of US Small & Mid Cap 
Equities and sole portfolio manager in April 2019 
Prior to this Robert was Co-Portfolio Manager and US Small 
and Mid Cap Research Director. Along with managing the 
portfolios his coverage included a variety of industries in the 
consumer, producer durables and materials sectors. Robert 
joined Schroders as a Senior Equity Analyst for the US Small 
and Mid Cap team covering the consumer sector in January 
2013 and is based in New York 
Prior to joining Schroders, Robert was chief investment 
officer and managing member of Ballast Capital Group, a 
fundamental long/short manager. From 2003 to 2010, Robert 
was a managing director with Ramius Capital Group, a multi-
strategy hedge fund focused primarily on non-directional 
strategies. Robert managed the long short equity strategy 
for Ramius and grew the product from USD $100 million to 
$700 million during his tenure 
Prior to that he was with Barbary Coast Capital Management 
from 2000 to 2003 and co-managed a long-short equity 
hedge fund focused on small and mid cap equities
Robert began his career with RCM Capital (1994-2000), 
working exclusively on a US small cap long-only product. 
Robert has extensive experience in long only and long/short 
strategies, with a specific focus on in depth fundamental 
research. A substantial portion of his career has been spent 
managing small and mid cap equity portfolios
Qualifications: CFA Charterholder; BSc in Economics with 
Financial Applications from Southern Methodist University

1	 Frank Russell Company is the source and owner of the trademarks, service marks and copyrights, 
related to the Russell Indexes. Russell® is a trademark of Frank Russell Company.

2	 Source: Morningstar.
Past performance is not a guide to future performance and may not be repeated. 
The value of investments and the income from them may go down as well as up and 
investors may not get back the amounts originally invested. Exchange rate changes 
may cause the value of any overseas investments to rise or fall.
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Risk Profile

Risk and reward indicator
Lower risk Higher risk
Potentially lower reward Potentially higher reward

<      >
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

 
The risk category was calculated using historical performance data and may not be a reliable indicator of the Fund’s future risk profile. The Fund’s risk 
category is not guaranteed to remain fixed and may change over time. A Fund in the lowest category does not mean a risk-free investment. 
For specific risks, including the risk and reward profile, please refer to the Key Investor Information Document available on the following website 
www.schroders.com/en-gb/uk/individual/fund-centre/#/fund/search/filter.
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The Collective Investment Schemes sourcebook published by the FCA, (“the COLL Rules”) require the Manager to prepare financial statements for each 
annual and interim accounting period which give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Fund and of the net revenue and the net capital losses on 
the property of the Fund for the year. 
In preparing the accounts the Manager is responsible for:
	¯ selecting suitable accounting policies and then applying them consistently;
	¯ making judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; 
	¯ following UK accounting standards, including FRS 102 The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland; 
	¯ complying with the disclosure requirements of the Statement of Recommended Practice for UK Authorised Funds issued by the Investment Management 

Association in May 2014;
	¯ keeping proper accounting records which enable it to demonstrate that the financial statements as prepared comply with the above requirements;
	¯ assessing the Fund’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern;
	¯ using the going concern basis of accounting unless they either intend to liquidate the Fund or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to 

do so;
	¯ such internal control as they determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether 

due to fraud or error; and
	¯ taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and irregularities.

The Manager is responsible for the management of the Fund in accordance with its Trust Deed, the Prospectus and the COLL Rules.
The Manager is responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and financial information included on its website. Legislation in the UK 
governing the preparation and dissemination of financial statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.

 

P. Truscott			   R. Lamba
Directors 
9 September 2025
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Report of the Trustee

Statement of the Trustee’s responsibilities in respect of the Scheme and report of the Trustee to the unitholders of the Schroder US Mid Cap Fund 
(‘the Fund’) for the year ended 31 May 2025. 
The Trustee of the Schroder US Mid Cap Fund must ensure that the Fund is managed in accordance with the Financial Conduct Authority’s Collective 
Investment Schemes Sourcebook, the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000, as amended, (together ‘the regulations’), the Trust Deed and Prospectus 
(together ‘the Scheme documents’) as detailed below. 
The Trustee must in the context of its role act honestly, fairly, professionally, independently and in the interests of the Fund and its investors.
The Trustee is responsible for the safekeeping of all custodial assets and maintaining a record of all other assets of the Fund in accordance with the regulations. 
The Trustee must ensure that: 
- the Fund’s cash flows are properly monitored and that cash of the Fund is booked in cash accounts in accordance with the regulations; 
- the sale, issue, repurchase, redemption and cancellation of units are carried out in accordance with the regulations; 
- the value of units of the Fund are calculated in accordance with the regulations; 
- any consideration relating to transactions in the Fund’s assets is remitted to the Fund within the usual time limits;
- the Fund’s income is applied in accordance with the regulations; and 
- the instructions of the Authorised Fund Manager (‘the Manager’), which is the UCITS Management Company, are carried out (unless they conflict with the 
regulations).
The Trustee also has a duty to take reasonable care to ensure that the Fund is managed in accordance with the regulations and the Scheme documents of 
the Fund in relation to the investment and borrowing powers applicable to the Fund. 
Having carried out such procedures as we considered necessary to discharge our responsibilities as Trustee of the Fund, it is our opinion, based on the 
information available to us and the explanations provided, that, in all material respects the Fund, acting through the Manager:
(i) has carried out the issue, sale, redemption and cancellation, and calculation of the price of the Fund’s units and the application of the Fund’s income in 
accordance with the regulations and the Scheme documents of the Fund; and
(ii) has observed the investment and borrowing powers and restrictions applicable to the Fund in accordance with the regulations and the Scheme documents 
of the Fund.
 

J.P. Morgan Europe Limited 
Trustee 
Bournemouth 
21 June 2025
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Opinion
We have audited the financial statements of Schroder US Mid Cap Fund (the ‘Fund’) for the year ended 31 May 2025 which comprise the Statement of Total 
Return, the Statement of Change in Net Assets Attributable to Unitholders, the Balance Sheet, the Related Notes and Distribution Table for the Fund and the 
accounting policies set out on page 17 .
In our opinion the financial statements: 
	¯ give a true and fair view, in accordance with UK accounting standards, including FRS 102 The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and 

Republic of Ireland, of the financial position of the Fund as at 31 May 2025 and of the net revenue and the net capital losses on the property of the 
Fund  for the year then ended; and

	¯ have been properly prepared in accordance with the Trust Deed, the Statement of Recommended Practice relating to Authorised Funds, and the COLL 
Rules.

Basis for opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (“ISAs (UK)”) and applicable law. Our responsibilities are described 
below. We have fulfilled our ethical responsibilities under, and are independent of the Fund in accordance with, UK ethical requirements including the FRC 
Ethical Standard. 
We have received all the information and explanations which we consider necessary for the purposes of our audit and we believe that the audit evidence we 
have obtained is a sufficient and appropriate basis for our opinion.

Going concern
The Manager has prepared the financial statements on the going concern basis as they do not intend to liquidate the Fund or to cease their operations, and 
as they have concluded that the Fund’s financial position means that this is realistic. They have also concluded that there are no material uncertainties that 
could have cast significant doubt over their ability to continue as a going concern for at least a year from the date of approval of the financial statements 
(“the going concern period”).
In our evaluation of the Manager’s conclusions, we considered the inherent risks to the Fund’s business model and analysed how those risks might affect the 
Fund’s financial resources or ability to continue operations over the going concern period. 
Our conclusions based on this work:
	¯ we consider that the Manager’s use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate and;
	¯ we have not identified, and concur with the Manager’s assessment that there is not, a material uncertainty related to events or conditions that, individually 

or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the Fund’s ability to continue as a going concern for the going concern period.
However, as we cannot predict all future events or conditions and as subsequent events may result in outcomes that are inconsistent with judgements that 
were reasonable at the time they were made, the above conclusions are not a guarantee that the Fund will continue in operation. 

Fraud and breaches of laws and regulations – ability to detect
Identifying and responding to risks of material misstatement due to fraud
To identify risks of material misstatement due to fraud (“fraud risks”) we assessed events or conditions that could indicate an incentive or pressure to commit 
fraud or provide an opportunity to commit fraud. Our risk assessment procedures included:
	¯ Enquiring of Directors as to the Fund’s high-level policies and procedures to prevent and detect fraud, as well as whether they have knowledge of any 

actual, suspected or alleged fraud;
	¯ Assessing the segregation of duties in place between the Manager, the Trustee, the Administrator and the Investment Adviser; and
	¯ Reading board minutes.

As required by auditing standards, we perform procedures to address the risk of management override of controls, in particular the risk that management 
may be in a position to make inappropriate accounting entries. On this audit we do not believe there is a fraud risk related to revenue recognition because 
the revenue is principally non-judgemental and based on publicly available information, with limited opportunity for manipulation. We did not identify any 
additional fraud risks.
We evaluated the design and implementation of the controls over journal entries and other adjustments and made inquiries of the Administrator about 
inappropriate or unusual activity relating to the processing of journal entries and other adjustments. We identified and selected a sample of journal entries 
made at the end of the reporting period and tested those substantively including all material post-closing entries. Based on the results of our risk assessment 
procedures and understanding of the process, including the segregation of duties between the Directors and the Administrator, no further high-risk journal 
entries or other adjustments were identified.

Identifying and responding to risks of material misstatement due to non-compliance with laws and 
regulations
We identified areas of laws and regulations that could reasonably be expected to have a material effect on the financial statements from our general 
commercial and sector experience and through discussion with the Manager and the Administrator (as required by auditing standards) and discussed with 
the Directors the policies and procedures regarding compliance with laws and regulations. 
The potential effect of these laws and regulations on the financial statements varies considerably.
Firstly, the Fund is subject to laws and regulations that directly affect the financial statements including financial reporting legislation (including related 
authorised fund legislation maintained by the Financial Conduct Authority) and taxation legislation and we assessed the extent of compliance with these laws 
and regulations as part of our procedures on the related financial statement items. 
Secondly, the Fund is subject to many other laws and regulations where the consequences of non-compliance could have a material effect on amounts or 
disclosures in the financial statements, for instance through the imposition of fines or litigation. We identified the following areas as those most likely to 
have such an effect: money laundering, data protection and bribery and corruption legislation recognising the Fund’s activities. Auditing standards limit the 
required audit procedures to identify non-compliance with these laws and regulations to enquiry of the Directors and the Administrator and inspection of 
regulatory and legal correspondence, if any. Therefore if a breach of operational regulations is not disclosed to us or evident from relevant correspondence, 
an audit will not detect that breach. 
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Independent Auditor’s Report to the Unitholders of
Schroder US Mid Cap Fund (continued)

Context of the ability of the audit to detect fraud or breaches of law or regulation
Owing to the inherent limitations of an audit, there is an unavoidable risk that we may not have detected some material misstatements in the financial 
statements, even though we have properly planned and performed our audit in accordance with auditing standards. For example, the further removed 
non-compliance with laws and regulations is from the events and transactions reflected in the financial statements, the less likely the inherently limited 
procedures required by auditing standards would identify it. 
In addition, as with any audit, there remained a higher risk of non-detection of fraud, as these may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal controls. Our audit procedures are designed to detect material misstatement. We are not responsible for 
preventing non-compliance or fraud and cannot be expected to detect non-compliance with all laws and regulations.

Other information
The Manager is responsible for the other information presented in the Annual Report together with the financial statements. Our opinion on the financial 
statements does not cover the other information and, accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion or, except as explicitly stated below, any form of 
assurance conclusion thereon.
Our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether, based on our financial statements audit work, the information therein 
is materially misstated or inconsistent with the financial statements or our audit knowledge. Based solely on that work:
	¯ we have not identified material misstatements in the other information; and 
	¯ in our opinion the information given in the Manager’s Report for the financial year is consistent with the financial statements.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception
We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where under the COLL Rules we are required to report to you if, in our opinion:
	¯ proper accounting records for the Fund have not been kept; or 
	¯ the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records. 

Manager’s responsibilities 
As explained more fully in its statement set out on page 6, the Manager is responsible for: the preparation of financial statements that give a true and 
fair view; such internal control as they determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error; assessing the Fund’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern; and 
using the going concern basis of accounting unless they either intend to liquidate the Fund or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Auditor’s responsibilities 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due 
to fraud or error, and to issue our opinion in an auditor’s report. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but does not guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are 
considered material if, individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the 
financial statements.
A fuller description of our responsibilities is provided on the FRC’s website at www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities.

The purpose of our audit work and to whom we owe our responsibilities
This report is made solely to the Fund’s unitholders, as a body, in accordance with Rule 4.5.12 of the Collective Investment Schemes sourcebook (‘the COLL 
Rules’) issued by the Financial Conduct Authority under section 247 of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000. Our audit work has been undertaken so 
that we might state to the Fund’s unitholders those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose. To the fullest 
extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Fund and the Fund’s unitholders as a body, for our audit work, 
for this report, or for the opinions we have formed. 

Wiqas Qaiser
For and on behalf of KPMG LLP, Statutory Auditor
Chartered Accountants 
20 Castle Terrace
Edinburgh
EH1 2EG 
9 September 2025 
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   **,*** A Accumulation units A Income units

Financial year to 31 May
2025 

pence per 
unit

2024 
pence per 

unit

2023 
pence per 

unit

2025 
pence per 

unit

2024 
pence per 

unit

2023 
pence per 

unit
Change in net asset value

Opening net asset value 	 	 	 218.68 	 	 	 192.10 	 	 	 197.53 	 	 	 218.42 	 	 	 191.87 	 	 	 197.30
Return before operating charges* 	 	 	 (16.35) 	 	 	 30.00 	 	 	 (2.09) 	 	 	 (16.34) 	 	 	 29.94 	 	 	 (2.09)
Operating charges 	 	 	 (3.72) 	 	 	 (3.42) 	 	 	 (3.34) 	 	 	 (3.71) 	 	 	 (3.39) 	 	 	 (3.34)
Return after operating charges* 	 	 	 (20.07) 	 	 	 26.58 	 	 	 (5.43) 	 	 	 (20.05) 	 	 	 26.55 	 	 	 (5.43)

Distributions** 	 	 	                     –^ 	 	 	                     –^ 	 	 	                     –^ 	 	 	                     –^ 	 	 	                     –^ 	 	 	                     –^

Closing net asset value 	 	 	 198.61 	 	 	 218.68 	 	 	 192.10 	 	 	 198.37 	 	 	 218.42 	 	 	 191.87

*after direct transaction costs of 	 	 	 (0.04) 	 	 	 (0.04) 	 	 	 (0.04) 	 	 	 (0.04) 	 	 	 (0.03) 	 	 	 (0.04)
– – – – – –

Performance

Return after charges (%) 	 	 	 (9.18) 	 	 	 13.84 	 	 	 (2.75) 	 	 	 (9.18) 	 	 	 13.84 	 	 	 (2.75)
 – – – – – –
Other information

Closing net asset value (£000's) 129,809 157,297 183,133 1,008 1,432 3,962
Closing number of units 65,358,082 71,930,507 95,331,997 508,044 655,375 2,065,121
Operating charges (%) 	 	 1.66 	 	 1.66 	 	 1.64 	 	 1.66 	 	 1.66 	 	 1.64
Direct transaction costs (%)*** 	 	 0.02 	 	 0.02 	 	 0.02 	 	 0.02 	 	 0.02 	 	 0.02

   – – – – – –
Prices

Highest dealing price 254.00p 228.60p 219.70p 253.70p 228.30p 219.40p
Lowest dealing price 185.20p 184.30p 180.80p 185.00p 184.10p 180.60p
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Comparative Table
 (continued)

   **,*** L Accumulation units L Income units

Financial year to 31 May
2025 

pence per 
unit

2024 
pence per 

unit

2023 
pence per 

unit

2025 
pence per 

unit

2024 
pence per 

unit

2023 
pence per 

unit
Change in net asset value

Opening net asset value 	 	 	 163.20 	 	 	 142.18 	 	 	 144.99 	 	 	 160.16 	 	 	 139.75 	 	 	 142.90
Return before operating charges* 	 	 	 (12.40) 	 	 	 22.29 	 	 	 (1.58) 	 	 	 (12.13) 	 	 	 21.91 	 	 	 (1.57)
Operating charges 	 	 	 (1.39) 	 	 	 (1.27) 	 	 	 (1.23) 	 	 	 (1.37) 	 	 	 (1.25) 	 	 	 (1.21)
Return after operating charges* 	 	 	 (13.79) 	 	 	 21.02 	 	 	 (2.81) 	 	 	 (13.50) 	 	 	 20.66 	 	 	 (2.78)

Distributions** 	 	 	 (0.21) 	 	 	 (0.26) 	 	 	 (0.38) 	 	 	 (0.20) 	 	 	 (0.25) 	 	 	 (0.37)
Retained distributions** 	 	 	 0.21 	 	 	 0.26 	 	 	 0.38 	 	 	                     – 	 	 	                     – 	 	 	                     –
Closing net asset value 	 	 	 149.41 	 	 	 163.20 	 	 	 142.18 	 	 	 146.46 	 	 	 160.16 	 	 	 139.75

*after direct transaction costs of 	 	 	 (0.03) 	 	 	 (0.03) 	 	 	 (0.03) 	 	 	 (0.03) 	 	 	 (0.03) 	 	 	 (0.03)
– – – – – –

Performance

Return after charges (%) 	 	 	 (8.45) 	 	 	 14.78 	 	 	 (1.94) 	 	 	 (8.43) 	 	 	 14.78 	 	 	 (1.95)
 – – – – – –
Other information

Closing net asset value (£000's) 227,933 244,440 234,326 75,198 100,461 90,889
Closing number of units 152,551,282 149,777,605 164,807,213 51,344,312 62,725,307 65,036,546
Operating charges (%) 	 	 0.83 	 	 0.83 	 	 0.81 	 	 0.83 	 	 0.83 	 	 0.81
Direct transaction costs (%)*** 	 	 0.02 	 	 0.02 	 	 0.02 	 	 0.02 	 	 0.02 	 	 0.02

   – – – – – –
Prices

Highest dealing price 190.40p 170.40p 162.20p 186.80p 167.40p 159.80p
Lowest dealing price 139.20p 136.90p 132.70p 136.60p 134.60p 130.80p
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Comparative Table
 (continued)

   **,*** S Income units Z Accumulation units

Financial year to 31 May
2025 

pence per 
unit

2024 
pence per 

unit

2023 
pence per 

unit

2025 
pence per 

unit

2024 
pence per 

unit

2023 
pence per 

unit
Change in net asset value

Opening net asset value 	 	 	 153.71 	 	 	 134.10 	 	 	 137.14 	 	 	 201.59 	 	 	 175.77 	 	 	 179.39
Return before operating charges* 	 	 	 (11.68) 	 	 	 21.06 	 	 	 (1.52) 	 	 	 (15.24) 	 	 	 27.54 	 	 	 (1.95)
Operating charges 	 	 	 (0.84) 	 	 	 (0.77) 	 	 	 (0.75) 	 	 	 (1.89) 	 	 	 (1.72) 	 	 	 (1.67)
Return after operating charges* 	 	 	 (12.52) 	 	 	 20.29 	 	 	 (2.27) 	 	 	 (17.13) 	 	 	 25.82 	 	 	 (3.62)

Distributions** 	 	 	 (0.67) 	 	 	 (0.68) 	 	 	 (0.77) 	 	 	 (0.09) 	 	 	 (0.17) 	 	 	 (0.32)
Retained distributions** 	 	 	                     – 	 	 	                     – 	 	 	                     – 	 	 	 0.09 	 	 	 0.17 	 	 	 0.32
Closing net asset value 	 	 	 140.52 	 	 	 153.71 	 	 	 134.10 	 	 	 184.46 	 	 	 201.59 	 	 	 175.77

*after direct transaction costs of 	 	 	 (0.03) 	 	 	 (0.02) 	 	 	 (0.03) 	 	 	 (0.04) 	 	 	 (0.03) 	 	 	 (0.04)
– – – – – –

Performance

Return after charges (%) 	 	 	 (8.15) 	 	 	 15.13 	 	 	 (1.66) 	 	 	 (8.50) 	 	 	 14.69 	 	 	 (2.02)
 – – – – – –
Other information

Closing net asset value (£000's) 843 1,172 1,347 242,488 304,722 303,297
Closing number of units 600,306 762,668 1,004,499 131,455,045 151,156,178 172,556,519
Operating charges (%) 	 	 0.53 	 	 0.53 	 	 0.53 	 	 0.91 	 	 0.91 	 	 0.89
Direct transaction costs (%)*** 	 	 0.02 	 	 0.02 	 	 0.02 	 	 0.02 	 	 0.02 	 	 0.02

   – – – – – –
Prices

Highest dealing price 179.60p 161.10p 153.70p 235.00p 210.50p 200.50p
Lowest dealing price 131.40p 129.30p 125.60p 171.80p 169.20p 164.20p
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Comparative Table
 (continued)

   **,*** Z Income units

Financial year to 31 May
2025 

pence per 
unit

2024 
pence per 

unit

2023 
pence per 

unit
Change in net asset value

Opening net asset value 	 	 	 199.21 	 	 	 173.84 	 	 	 177.74
Return before operating charges* 	 	 	 (15.04) 	 	 	 27.23 	 	 	 (1.93)
Operating charges 	 	 	 (1.87) 	 	 	 (1.70) 	 	 	 (1.65)
Return after operating charges* 	 	 	 (16.91) 	 	 	 25.53 	 	 	 (3.58)

Distributions** 	 	 	 (0.09) 	 	 	 (0.16) 	 	 	 (0.32)
Closing net asset value 	 	 	 182.21 	 	 	 199.21 	 	 	 173.84

*after direct transaction costs of 	 	 	 (0.04) 	 	 	 (0.03) 	 	 	 (0.04)
– – –

Performance

Return after charges (%) 	 	 	 (8.49) 	 	 	 14.69 	 	 	 (2.01)
 – – –
Other information

Closing net asset value (£000's) 47,995 54,967 50,995
Closing number of units 26,341,330 27,592,038 29,334,485
Operating charges (%) 	 	 0.91 	 	 0.91 	 	 0.89
Direct transaction costs (%)*** 	 	 0.02 	 	 0.02 	 	 0.02

   – – –
Prices

Highest dealing price 232.30p 208.20p 198.70p
Lowest dealing price 169.80p 167.30p 162.70p

    
   
  

 
 
	

** These figures have been rounded to 2 decimal places.
*** Direct transaction costs have been stated after deducting the proportion of the amounts collected from dilution adjustments.
^ The unit class has made no distribution to date.
The Operating charges are represented by the Ongoing Charges Figure (OCF) which is the European standard method of disclosing the charges of a unit 
class of a Fund based on the financial year’s expenses and may vary from year to year. It includes charges such as the Fund’s Annual Management Charge, 
Registrar fees, Safe custody fees, Trustee’s fees and Audit fee but ordinarily excludes the costs of buying or selling assets for the Fund (unless these assets 
are units of another Fund). Where published, the Key Investor Information Document (KIID) contains the current OCF. For a more detailed breakdown please 
visit www.schroders.com.
Past performance is not a guide to future performance and may not be repeated. The value of investments and the income from them may go 
down as well as up and investors may not get back the amounts originally invested. Exchange rate changes may cause the value of any overseas 
investments to rise or fall. 
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Holding at 
31.5.25

Market Value  
£000's

% of net 
assets

Equities 97.76% (96.92%)

Communication Services 2.92% (3.39%)

Iridium 536,673 	 	 	 10,073 	 	 1.39
Match Group  424,484 	 	 	 9,308 	 	 1.28
Stagwell A 526,324 	 	 	 1,791 	 	 0.25

total 	 	 	 21,172 	 	 2.92
Consumer Discretionary 10.59% (11.68%)

Aramark  524,731 	 	 	 15,704 	 	 2.17
Burlington 
Stores  39,107 	 	 	 6,554 	 	 0.90
Cavco Industries  19,905 	 	 	 6,347 	 	 0.87
Churchill Downs  135,714 	 	 	 9,557 	 	 1.32
Lithia Motors A 41,693 	 	 	 9,685 	 	 1.34
Mohawk 
Industries  75,553 	 	 	 5,603 	 	 0.77
Newell Brands  901,250 	 	 	 3,515 	 	 0.48
Patrick 
Industries  106,556 	 	 	 6,720 	 	 0.93
PVH  106,761 	 	 	 6,613 	 	 0.91
Sonos  869,527 	 	 	 6,532 	 	 0.90

total 	 	 	 76,830 	 	 10.59
Consumer Staples 2.14% (0.56%)

Darling 
Ingredients  255,020 	 	 	 5,809 	 	 0.80
Post Holdings  118,389 	 	 	 9,679 	 	 1.34

total 	 	 	 15,488 	 	 2.14
Energy 2.83% (3.71%)

Cactus A 172,253 	 	 	 5,216 	 	 0.72
Coterra Energy  496,607 	 	 	 8,952 	 	 1.23
Permian 
Resources A 684,088 	 	 	 6,346 	 	 0.88

total 	 	 	 20,514 	 	 2.83
Financials 16.70% (14.22%)

Assurant  110,804 	 	 	 16,723 	 	 2.31
Atlantic Union 
Bankshares  304,458 	 	 	 6,755 	 	 0.93
Commerce 
Bancshares  183,835 	 	 	 8,531 	 	 1.18
Evercore A 48,382 	 	 	 8,160 	 	 1.12
Houlihan Lokey 
A 63,134 	 	 	 8,107 	 	 1.12
Kemper  331,795 	 	 	 15,564 	 	 2.15
Morningstar  31,773 	 	 	 7,167 	 	 0.99
PJT Partners A 39,022 	 	 	 4,297 	 	 0.59
Prosperity 
Bancshares  157,069 	 	 	 8,086 	 	 1.11
Reinsurance 
Group of 
America  83,889 	 	 	 12,558 	 	 1.73
Ryan Specialty 
Holdings A 180,953 	 	 	 9,520 	 	 1.31
SouthState  122,545 	 	 	 7,945 	 	 1.10
UMB Financial  101,390 	 	 	 7,704 	 	 1.06

total 	 	 	 121,117 	 	 16.70
Health Care 12.34% (11.90%)

Azenta  29,936 	 	 	 591 	 	 0.08

 
Holding at 

31.5.25
Market Value  

£000’s
% of net 

assets
Chemed  21,240 	 	 	 9,001 	 	 1.24
Cooper  143,175 	 	 	 7,249 	 	 1.00
Encompass 
Health  140,571 	 	 	 12,609 	 	 1.74
Haemonetics  193,086 	 	 	 9,500 	 	 1.31
ICU Medical  133,031 	 	 	 13,066 	 	 1.80
iRhythm 
Technologies  48,836 	 	 	 5,063 	 	 0.70
Masimo  92,493 	 	 	 10,940 	 	 1.51
Natera  54,382 	 	 	 6,218 	 	 0.86
NeoGenomics  869,618 	 	 	 4,688 	 	 0.64
Option Care 
Health  438,261 	 	 	 10,569 	 	 1.46

total 	 	 	 89,494 	 	 12.34
Industrials 20.04% (18.80%)

Advanced 
Drainage 
Systems  107,375 	 	 	 8,690 	 	 1.20
BWX 
Technologies  183,512 	 	 	 16,831 	 	 2.32
ExlService 
Holdings  260,548 	 	 	 8,860 	 	 1.22
Hayward 
Holdings  811,087 	 	 	 8,312 	 	 1.14
Hexcel  355,130 	 	 	 13,899 	 	 1.91
IDEX  70,157 	 	 	 9,335 	 	 1.29
Kirby  86,896 	 	 	 7,070 	 	 0.97
Leidos Holdings  74,006 	 	 	 8,045 	 	 1.11
Moog A 62,592 	 	 	 8,402 	 	 1.16
MSA Safety  27,543 	 	 	 3,314 	 	 0.46
Regal Rexnord  72,249 	 	 	 7,095 	 	 0.98
Rentokil Initial  
ADR 943,750 	 	 	 16,453 	 	 2.27
Robert Half  157,314 	 	 	 5,319 	 	 0.73
Tetra Tech  395,808 	 	 	 10,208 	 	 1.41
WNS Holdings  315,969 	 	 	 13,538 	 	 1.87

total 	 	 	 145,371 	 	 20.04
Information Technology 20.49% (19.35%)

Amdocs  179,650 	 	 	 12,112 	 	 1.67
ASGN  244,325 	 	 	 9,459 	 	 1.30
CCC Intelligent 
Solutions 
Holdings  849,886 	 	 	 5,514 	 	 0.76
Ciena  164,276 	 	 	 9,608 	 	 1.33
CommVault 
Systems  42,210 	 	 	 5,589 	 	 0.77
Dolby 
Laboratories A 227,601 	 	 	 12,454 	 	 1.72
Entegris  120,151 	 	 	 6,029 	 	 0.83
EPAM Systems  66,475 	 	 	 8,523 	 	 1.18
Littelfuse  65,589 	 	 	 9,905 	 	 1.37
LiveRamp 
Holdings  561,217 	 	 	 13,463 	 	 1.86
Lumentum 
Holdings  183,205 	 	 	 9,711 	 	 1.34
MACOM 
Technology 
Solutions 
Holdings  101,934 	 	 	 9,076 	 	 1.25
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Portfolio Statement (continued)

 
Holding at 

31.5.25
Market Value  

£000’s
% of net 

assets
Novanta  67,332 	 	 	 6,091 	 	 0.84
Twilio A 107,471 	 	 	 9,168 	 	 1.26
Viavi Solutions  2,029,451 	 	 	 13,364 	 	 1.84
Zebra 
Technologies A 40,396 	 	 	 8,515 	 	 1.17

total 	 	 	 148,581 	 	 20.49
Materials 4.60% (5.31%)

AptarGroup  76,123 	 	 	 8,848 	 	 1.22
Axalta Coating 
Systems  318,037 	 	 	 7,200 	 	 0.99
Balchem  89,235 	 	 	 10,905 	 	 1.50
Graphic 
Packaging 
Holding  235,566 	 	 	 3,857 	 	 0.53
Westlake  49,738 	 	 	 2,579 	 	 0.36

total 	 	 	 33,389 	 	 4.60

 
Holding at 

31.5.25
Market Value  

£000’s
% of net 

assets
Real Estate 3.15% (5.58%)

Brixmor 
Property Group 
REIT 387,484 	 	 	 7,281 	 	 1.01
Lamar 
Advertising 
AREIT 88,614 	 	 	 7,899 	 	 1.09
Terreno Realty 
REIT 184,088 	 	 	 7,635 	 	 1.05

total 	 	 	 22,815 	 	 3.15
Utilities 1.96% (2.42%)

IDACORP  100,763 	 	 	 8,847 	 	 1.22
NiSource  184,527 	 	 	 5,379 	 	 0.74

total 	 	 	 14,226 	 	 1.96
Equities total 	 	 	 708,997 	 	 97.76

Portfolio of investments 	 	 	 708,997 	 	 97.76

Net other assets 	 	 	 16,277 	 	 2.24

Net assets attributable to 
unitholders 	 	 	 725,274 	 	 100.00

	

The comparative percentage figures in brackets are as at 31 May 2024.
Unless otherwise stated, all securities are admitted to official stock exchange listings.
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Statement of Total Return
For the year ended 31 May 2025

2025 2024
Notes £000's £000's £000's £000's

Income

Net capital (losses)/gains  2	 	 	 – 	 	 	 (69,452) 	 	 	 – 	 	 	 119,700
Revenue 3	 	 	 9,289 – 	 	 	 9,917 –

Expenses 4	 	 	 (8,621) – 	 	 	 (8,876) –
Net revenue before taxation 	 	 	 668 – 	 	 	 1,041 –

Taxation 5	 	 	 (1,161) – 	 	 	 (1,246) –

Net expense after taxation 	 	 	 (493) 	 	 	 (205)

Total return before distributions 	 	 	 (69,945) 	 	 	 119,495

Distributions 6 	 	 	 (587) 	 	 	 (892)

Change in net assets attributable to unitholders from investment activities 	 	 	 (70,532) 	 	 	 118,603

 

Statement of Change in Net Assets Attributable to Unitholders 

For the year ended 31 May 2025
2025 2024

£000's £000's £000's £000's
Opening net assets attributable to unitholders 	 	 	 864,491 	 	 	 867,949
Amounts receivable on issue of units 	 	 	 72,554 	 	 	 – 	 	 	 53,848 	 	 	 –
Amounts payable on cancellation of units 	 	 	 (141,689) 	 	 	 – 	 	 	 (176,563) 	 	 	 –

	 	 	 (69,135) 	 	 	 (122,715)

Dilution adjustment 	 	 	 20 	 	 	 18
Change in net assets attributable to unitholders from investment activities 	 	 	 (70,532) 	 	 	 118,603
Retained distribution on Accumulation units 	 	 	 430 	 	 	 636
Closing net assets attributable to unitholders 	 	 	 725,274 	 	 	 864,491

 

Balance Sheet 
As at 31 May 2025

2025 2024
Notes £000's £000's

Assets
Investments 	 	 	 708,997 	 	 	 837,825

Current assets
Debtors 8	 	 	 6,725 	 	 	 3,699
Cash and bank balances   	 	 	 20,294 	 	 	 25,483

Total assets 	 	 	 736,016 	 	 	 867,007
 	 	 	 – 	 	 	 –

Liabilities – –
Creditors

Distributions payable   	 	 	 (131) 	 	 	 (209)
Other creditors 9	 	 	 (10,611) 	 	 	 (2,307)

Total liabilities 	 	 	 (10,742) 	 	 	 (2,516)
 	 	 	 – 	 	 	 –

Net assets attributable to unitholders 	 	 	 725,274 	 	 	 864,491



17Schroder US Mid Cap Fund Annual Report and Accounts
31 May 2025

Notes to the Accounts
For the year ended 31 May 2025

 
 

1  Accounting policies 
Basis of preparation
The accounts have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of investments, and in accordance with the Statement of 
Recommended Practice for UK Authorised Funds issued by the Investment Management Association in May 2014 and in accordance with United Kingdom 
Generally Accepted Accounting Practice, including Financial Reporting Standard 102 (The Financial Reporting Standard Applicable in the UK and Republic of 
Ireland (FRS 102)).
The Manager has undertaken a detailed assessment of the Fund’s ability to meet its liabilities as they fall due, including liquidity,  fluctuations in global 
capital markets and investor redemption levels. Based on this assessment, the Fund continues to be open for trading and the Manager is satisfied the Fund 
has adequate financial resources to continue in operation for at least the next 12 months after the financial statements are signed and accordingly it is 
appropriate to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the financial statements.

Revenue
Dividends and real estate income distributions receivable from equity investments and distributions receivable from authorised unit trusts and other collective 
investment schemes are recognised net of attributable tax credits and are credited to revenue when they are first quoted ex-dividend. 
Dividends from US Real Estate Investment Trusts are initially accounted for at an estimated 70% revenue and 30% capital split when the security goes ex-
dividend. Following the end of the calendar year, US Real Estate Investment Trusts publish the split between revenue and capital of the dividends they have 
previously declared. When this information is received the initial estimated allocation is adjusted to reflect the published split between revenue and capital. 
Interest receivable from bank balances, futures clearing houses and brokers is accounted for on an accruals basis. 

Special dividends
Special dividends are treated as revenue or capital depending on the facts of each particular case. 

Equalisation
Equalisation on distributions received by the Fund is deducted from the cost of investments. As such the equalisation on distributions received by the Fund 
does not form part of the Fund’s distribution. 
 

Expenses
Expenses of the Fund are charged against revenue except for costs associated with the purchase and sale of investments which are allocated to the capital of 
the Fund. All expenses are accounted for on an accruals basis. 

Taxation
Corporation tax is provided for on the revenue liable to corporation tax less deductible expenses. The tax effect of different items of revenue or expenses is 
allocated between revenue and capital using the marginal basis. 
Deferred taxation is provided for on all timing differences that have originated but not reversed by the balance sheet date, other than those differences 
regarded as permanent. Any liability to deferred taxation is provided for at the average rate of taxation expected to apply. Deferred tax assets and liabilities 
are not discounted to reflect the time value of money. 

Distributions
The revenue available for distribution is the total revenue earned by the Fund, less deductible expenses and taxation charged to revenue. 
For Accumulation units this revenue is not distributed but automatically reinvested in the Fund and is reflected in the value of these units. 

Dilution adjustment
In certain circumstances the Manager may apply a dilution adjustment on subscriptions and redemptions of units. See Prospectus for further details. 

Valuation
All investments held by the Fund have been valued at market value at 18:00 on the last working day of the accounting period. Market value is defined by the 
Statement of Recommended Practice as fair value which generally is the bid value of each security and the offer value for short positions.

Foreign currencies
Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the exchange rate prevailing on the date of the transaction. Assets and liabilities valued in 
foreign currencies have been translated into sterling at the exchange rates prevailing at the balance sheet date. 
 

2  Net capital (losses)/gains
The net capital (losses)/gains during the year comprise:

2025 2024
£000's £000's

Non-derivative securities 	 	 	 (69,106) 	 	 	 119,109
Forward foreign currency contracts 	 	 	 6 	 	 	 12
Foreign currency (losses)/gains 	 	 	 (352) 	 	 	 579
Net capital (losses)/gains 	 	 	 (69,452) 	 	 	 119,700
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Notes to the Accounts
For the year ended 31 May 2025 (continued)

 
 

3  Revenue	
2025 2024

£000's £000's
UK dividends 	 	 	 416 	 	 	 265
Overseas dividends 	 	 	 6,781 	 	 	 7,217
Real estate income distributions 	 	 	 1,276 	 	 	 1,382
Bank interest 	 	 	 816 	 	 	 1,053
Total revenue 	 	 	 9,289 	 	 	 9,917

4  Expenses
2025 2024

£000's £000's

Payable to the Manager, associates of the Manager and agents of either of them:
Schroders Annual Charge1 	 	 	 8,570 	 	 	 8,876
Dividend expenses 	 	 	 51 	 	 	 –
Total expenses 	 	 	 8,621 	 	 	 8,876

  
2        Audit fees including VAT for the year were £8,593 (2024 – £8,593). 

5  Taxation
Corporation tax has not been provided for as expenses payable by the Fund exceed the revenue liable to corporation tax. 

(a) Analysis of the tax charge for the year
2025 2024

£000's £000's
Overseas withholding tax 	 	 	 1,161 	 	 	 1,246
Total current tax (Note 5(b)) 	 	 	 1,161 	 	 	 1,246

 

(b) Factors affecting the total tax charge for the year 
The tax assessed for the year is different from that calculated when the standard rate of corporation tax for authorised unit trusts of 20% (2024 – 20%) is 
applied to the net revenue before taxation. The differences are explained below. 

2025 2024
£000’s £000’s

Net revenue before taxation 	 	 	 668 	 	 	 1,041

Net revenue for the year before taxation multiplied by the standard rate of corporation tax 	 	 	 133 	 	 	 208
Effects of:

Revenue not subject to corporation tax 	 	 	 (1,439) 	 	 	 (1,496)
Movement in excess management expenses 	 	 	 1,306 	 	 	 1,288
Overseas withholding tax 	 	 	 1,161 	 	 	 1,246
Total tax charge for the year (Note 5(a)) 	 	 	 1,161 	 	 	 1,246

(c) Factors that may affect future tax charges 
At the balance sheet date, there is a potential deferred tax asset of £35,783,778 (2024 – £34,478,008) in respect of £178,918,892 (2024 – £172,390,000) of 
unutilised management expenses. It is unlikely the Fund will generate sufficient taxable profits in the future to utilise this amount and therefore no deferred 
tax asset has been recognised in the year or prior year. 
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Notes to the Accounts
For the year ended 31 May 2025 (continued)

 
 

6  Distributions
The distributions take account of revenue received on the issue of units and revenue deducted on the cancellation of units, and comprise:

2025 2024
£000’s £000’s

Final Dividend distribution 	 	 	 561 	 	 	 845
Add: Revenue deducted on cancellation of units 	 	 	 49 	 	 	 95
Deduct: Revenue received on issue of units 	 	 	 (23) 	 	 	 (48)
Distributions 	 	 	 587 	 	 	 892

 
Net expense after taxation 	 	 	 (493) 	 	 	 (205)
Deficit taken to capital 	 	 	 1,080 	 	 	 1,095
Equalisation on conversions 	 	 	 – 	 	 	 2
Distributions 	 	 	 587 	 	 	 892

 
Details of the distributions per unit are set out in the Distribution Table on page 23. 

 
7  Fair value hierarchy
Instruments held at the year end are presented in line with FRS 102 the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland's Fair value 
hierarchy disclosures. 

2025 2024

Basis of valuation
Assets 
£000’s

Liabilities 
£000’s

Assets 
£000’s

Liabilities 
£000’s

Level 1: Quoted prices 	 	 	 708,997 	 	 	 – 	 	 	 837,825 	 	 	 –
Level 2: Observable market data 	 	 	 – 	 	 	 – 	 	 	 – 	 	 	 –
Level 3: Unobservable data 	 	 	 – 	 	 	 – 	 	 	 – 	 	 	 –
Total 	 	 	 708,997 	 	 	 – 	 	 	 837,825 	 	 	 –

    
Level 1: Unadjusted quoted price in an active market for an identical instrument.
Level 2: Valuation techniques using observable inputs other than quoted prices within level 1.
Level 3: Valuation techniques using unobservable inputs.

Unobservable data
Unobservable data has been used only where relevant observable market data is not available. Where there was no reputable price source for an 
investment, the Manager has assessed information available from internal and external sources in order to arrive at an estimated fair value. The fair 
value is established by using measures of value such as the price of recent transactions, earnings multiple and net assets. The Manager of the Fund also 
makes judgements and estimates based on their knowledge of recent investment performance, historical experience and other assumptions that are 
considered reasonable under the circumstances. The estimates and the assumptions used are under continuous review by the Manager with particular 
attention paid to the carrying value of the investments.
   

8  Debtors
2025 2024

£000's £000's
Amounts receivable for issue of units 	 	 	 66 	 	 	 516
Sales awaiting settlement 	 	 	 6,338 	 	 	 2,940
Accrued revenue 	 	 	 321 	 	 	 243
Total debtors 	 	 	 6,725 	 	 	 3,699
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Notes to the Accounts
For the year ended 31 May 2025 (continued)

 
 

9  Other creditors
2025 2024

£000's £000's
Amounts payable for cancellation of units 	 	 	 8,006 	 	 	 1,552
Purchases awaiting settlement 	 	 	 1,381 	 	 	 –
Accrued expenses 	 	 	 1,224 	 	 	 755
Total other creditors 	 	 	 10,611 	 	 	 2,307

10  Contingent liabilities
There were no contingent liabilities at the balance sheet date (2024 – Nil).

11  Related party transactions
The Manager provides key management personnel services for the Fund and is therefore considered a related party. 
Amounts paid during the year or due to the Manager at the balance sheet date are disclosed under Expenses and Other creditors in the Notes to the Accounts. 
The Manager acts as principal on all transactions of units in the Fund. The aggregate monies paid through the issue and cancellation of units are disclosed 
in the Statement of Change in Net Assets Attributable to Unitholders and Distributions in the Notes to the Accounts. Amounts due from or to the Manager in 
respect of unit transactions at the balance sheet date are included under Debtors and Other creditors in the Notes to the Accounts. 
Units held or managed by the Manager as a percentage of the Fund's net asset value at the balance sheet date were 0.00% (2024 – 0.00%). 

12  Unit classes
At the reporting date the Fund had seven unit classes. The costs and expenses due to the Manager are referred to as the Schroders Annual Charge. Details 
of the charges applied to each unit class can be found in the prospectus. 
The closing net asset value of each unit class, the closing net asset value per unit and the closing number of units in issue are given in the Comparative Table 
on pages 10 to 13. 
The distributions per unit class are given in the Distribution Table on page 23. 
All classes have the same rights on winding up. 

13  Derivative and other financial instruments
The main risks arising from the Fund’s financial instruments are market price, foreign currency, liquidity and interest rate risks. The Manager's policies for 
managing these risks are summarised below and have been applied throughout the year and the prior year.

Market price risk
The Fund’s investment portfolio is exposed to market price fluctuations which are monitored by the Manager in pursuance of the investment objective 
and policy. Adherence to investment guidelines and to investment and borrowing powers set out in the Trust Deed, the Prospectus and in the Collective 
Investment Schemes sourcebook mitigates the risk of excessive exposure to any particular type of security or issuer. At the year end date, if the prices of 
investments held by the Fund increased or decreased by 10%, with all other variables remaining constant, then net assets attributable to the unitholders 
would increase or decrease by approximately £70,899,700 (2024 - £83,782,500).

Foreign currency risk
Where a portion of the net assets of the Fund are denominated in currencies other than sterling the balance sheet and total return can be affected by currency 
movements. Therefore the Manager may decide that a proportion of the investments that are not priced in sterling, may be covered by forward currency 
contracts, so that the Fund’s exposure to currency risk is reduced. 
Revenue received in other currencies is translated to sterling on or near the date of receipt. The Fund does not hedge or otherwise seek to avoid currency 
movement risk on accrued revenue. 

Currency risk profile
The currency risk profile of the Fund’s net assets and liabilities at the balance sheet date was as follows:

2025 2024
Currency £000’s £000’s
Sterling 	 	 	 4,019 	 	 	 15,382
US dollar 	 	 	 721,255 	 	 	 849,109

At the year end date, if the value of Sterling increased or decreased by 10% against all other currencies, with all other variables remaining constant, then the 
net assets attributable to the unitholders will increase or decrease by approximately £72,125,500 (2024 - £84,910,900).

Liquidity risk
The primary source of this risk to the Fund is the liability to unitholders for any cancellation of units. This risk is minimised by holding cash, readily realisable 
securities and access to overdraft facilities up to the amount prescribed by the Collective Investment Schemes sourcebook. 
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Notes to the Accounts
For the year ended 31 May 2025 (continued)

 
 

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of the Fund’s investment holdings will fluctuate as a result of changes in interest rates. 
Interest receivable on bank deposits positions will be affected by fluctuations in interest rates. 
At the year end date 2.80% (2024 – 2.95%) of the net assets of the Fund were interest bearing and as such the interest rate risk is not considered significant. 

Floating rate financial assets and financial liabilities
Sterling denominated bank balances bear interest at rates based on the Sterling Overnight Index Average Rate. Foreign currency bank balances and amounts 
held or overdrawn at futures clearing houses and brokers bear interest at rates based on the Sterling Overnight Index Average Rate or its international 
equivalent. 

Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities
There is no material difference between the value of the financial assets and liabilities, as shown in the balance sheet, and their fair value. 

Derivatives
During the year the Fund entered into derivative contracts for specific investment purposes in addition to being used for efficient management.
Although the Fund may enter into derivative contacts for specific investment purposes in addition to being used for efficient management it is not the current 
intention to use derivatives for specific investment purposes.
During the year the Fund entered into derivative contracts for the efficient management of the Fund. 

Global risk exposure 
Commitment approach
When using derivatives, the Manager uses a risk management process that enables it to monitor the risk of a Fund’s derivative positions. The global risk 
exposure of a Fund is calculated daily either by means of the commitment approach or the Value-at-Risk (VaR) approach. 
Under the commitment approach, the global risk exposure is defined as the underlying market value of derivatives, after netting and hedging as permitted by 
the regulation, not exceeding the Net Asset Value of a Fund. This is typically used on Funds where derivative usage is low or Funds which limit their derivatives 
commitment to 100% or less of their Net Asset Value. 
The global risk exposure of the Fund is calculated using the commitment approach. During the year ended 31 May 2025 the global risk exposure of the Fund 
did not exceed 100% of its Net Asset Value. The lowest, highest, average and actual level of leverage for the Fund as at the balance sheet date was as follows:

Leverage

2025 2024

Lowest Highest Average
Leverage 

31 May Lowest Highest Average
Leverage 

31 May

0.00% 1.42% 0.01% 0.00% 0.00% 3.45% 0.02% 0.00%

14  Direct transaction costs 
In the case of shares, broker commissions and transfer taxes/stamp duty are paid by the Fund on each transaction. In addition, there is a dealing spread 
between buying and selling prices of the underlying investments. Unlike shares, other types of investments (such as bonds, money market instruments, 
derivatives) have no separately identifiable transaction costs; these costs form part of the dealing spread. Dealing spreads vary considerably depending on 
the transaction value and market sentiment. 

2025
Principal 

£000's
Commissions 

£000's
Taxes 

£000's
Total cost 

£000's
Commissions 
% of principal

Taxes % of  
principal

Purchases –

Equities 	 	 	 468,556 	 	 	 74 		 	 – 	 	 	 468,630 0.02 –

Sales

Equities 	 	 	 527,987 	 	 	 (90) 	 	 	 (13) 	 	 	 527,884 (0.02) –

Total cost as a percentage of the Fund's average net asset value (%) 0.02 –

2024
Principal 

£000's
Commissions 

£000's
Taxes 

£000's
Total cost 

£000's
Commissions 
% of principal

Taxes % of  
principal

Purchases –

Equities 	 	 	 383,679 	 	 	 67 		 	 – 	 	 	 383,746 0.02 –
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Notes to the Accounts
For the year ended 31 May 2025 (continued)

 
 

2024
Principal 

£000’s
Commissions 

£000’s
Taxes 
£000’s

Total cost 
£000’s

Commissions 
% of principal

Taxes % of  
principal

Sales

Equities 	 	 	 507,450 	 	 	 (92) 	 	 	 (4) 	 	 	 507,354 (0.02) –

Total cost as a percentage of the Fund's average net asset value (%) 0.02 –

Average portfolio dealing spread
As at the balance sheet date the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.24% (2024 – 0.09%).
This spread represents the difference between the values determined respectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of investments expressed as a 
percentage of the value determined by reference to the offer price. 

15  Units in issue reconciliation
Number 
of units 
in issue  
31.5.24

Number 
of units 

issued

Number 
of units 

cancelled

Number 
of units 

converted

Number 
of units 
in issue 
31.5.25

A Accumulation units 	 	 	 71,930,507 	 	 	 3,151,788 	 	 	 (9,691,608) 	 	 	 (32,605) 	 	 	 65,358,082

A Income units 	 	 	 655,375 	 	 	 28,351 	 	 	 (175,682) 	 	 	 – 	 	 	 508,044

L Accumulation units 	 	 	 149,777,605 	 	 	 23,807,443 	 	 	 (21,037,729) 	 	 	 3,963 	 	 	 152,551,282

L Income units 	 	 	 62,725,307 	 	 	 6,867,395 	 	 	 (18,886,141) 	 	 	 637,751 	 	 	 51,344,312

S Income units 	 	 	 762,668 	 	 	 16,539 	 	 	 (178,901) 	 	 	 – 	 	 	 600,306

Z Accumulation units 	 	 	 151,156,178 	 	 	 3,319,889 	 	 	 (22,385,432) 	 	 	 (635,590) 	 	 	 131,455,045

Z Income units 	 	 	 27,592,038 	 	 	 3,063,820 	 	 	 (4,477,088) 	 	 	 162,560 	 	 	 26,341,330
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Final distribution for the year ended 31 May 2025
Group 1 Units purchased prior to 1 June 2024
Group 2 Units purchased on or after 1 June 2024

Net  
revenue 

2025 
per unit

Equalisation  
2025 

per unit

Distribution 
payable 

31.7.25 
per unit

Distribution 
paid 

31.7.24 
per unit

L Accumulation units

Group 1 0.2061p – 0.2061p 0.2574p

Group 2 0.1139p 0.0922p 0.2061p 0.2574p

L Income units

Group 1 0.2025p – 0.2025p 0.2530p

Group 2 0.0822p 0.1203p 0.2025p 0.2530p

S Income units

Group 1 0.6674p – 0.6674p 0.6793p

Group 2 0.3346p 0.3328p 0.6674p 0.6793p

Z Accumulation units

Group 1 0.0885p – 0.0885p 0.1658p

Group 2 0.0639p 0.0246p 0.0885p 0.1658p

Z Income units

Group 1 0.0862p – 0.0862p 0.1642p

Group 2 0.0620p 0.0242p 0.0862p 0.1642p

The A Accumulation units and A Income units have made no distribution to date.

Equalisation 
Equalisation applies to units purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 units). It is the average amount of revenue included in the purchase price of 
Group 2 units and is refunded to the holders of these units as a return of capital.
Being capital it is not liable to income tax but must be deducted from the cost of units for capital gains tax purposes.
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UCITS remuneration disclosures for Schroder Unit Trusts Limited (‘SUTL’) for the year to 31 December 2024
These disclosures form part of the non-audited section of this annual report and accounts and should be read in conjunction with the Schroders plc 
Remuneration Report on pages 62 to 83 of the 2024 Annual Report & Accounts (available on the Group’s website www.schroders.com/ir) which provides 
more information on the activities of our Remuneration Committee and our remuneration principles and policies.
The UCITS Material Risk Takers (‘UCITS MRTs’) of SUTL are individuals whose roles within the Schroders Group can materially affect the risk of SUTL or any 
UCITS fund that it manages. These roles are identified in line with the requirements of the UCITS Directive and guidance issued by the European Securities 
and Markets Authority.
The Remuneration Committee of Schroders plc has established a remuneration policy to ensure the requirements of the UCITS Directive are met for all UCITS 
MRTs. The Remuneration Committee and the Board of Schroders plc review remuneration strategy at least annually. The directors of SUTL are responsible for 
the adoption of the remuneration policy and periodically reviewing its implementation in relation to SUTL. During 2024 the Remuneration Policy was reviewed 
to ensure compliance with the UCITS/AIFMD remuneration requirements and no significant changes were made.
The implementation of the remuneration policy is, at least annually, subject to independent internal review for compliance with the policies and procedures 
for remuneration adopted by the Board of SUTL and the Remuneration Committee. The most recent review found no fundamental issues but resulted in 
minor recommendations relating to policy documentation.
Our ratio of operating compensation costs to net operating income guides the total spend on remuneration each year. This is recommended by the 
Remuneration Committee to the Board of Schroders plc. This approach aligns remuneration with Schroders’ financial performance. In determining the 
remuneration spend each year, the underlying strength and sustainability of the business is taken into account, along with reports on risk & compliance, legal 
and internal audit matters from the heads of those areas.
The remuneration data that follows reflects amounts paid in respect of performance during 2024.
	¯ The total amount of remuneration paid by SUTL to its staff was nil as SUTL has no employees. SUTL has two independent Non Executive Directors who 

receive fees in respect of their role on the Board of SUTL1. Employees of other Schroders Group entities who serve as Directors of SUTL receive no 
additional fees in respect of their role on the Board of SUTL.

	¯ The following disclosures relate to UCITS MRTs of SUTL. Most of those UCITS MRTs were employed by and provided services to other Schroders group 
companies and clients. In the interests of transparency, the aggregate remuneration figures that follow reflect the full remuneration for each SUTL UCITS 
MRT. The aggregate total remuneration paid to the 150 UCITS MRTs of SUTL in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2024 is £110.24 million, 
of which £42.44 million was paid to senior management, £64.63 million was paid to MRTs deemed to be taking risk on behalf of SUTL or the UCITS funds 
that it manages and £3.18 million was paid to Control Function MRTs.

For additional qualitative information on remuneration policies and practices see www.schroders.com/rem-disclosures.

1        The fees are not disclosed due to confidentiality and data protection considerations. The amount is not material to SUTL.
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Manager 
Schroder Unit Trusts Limited 
1 London Wall Place 
London EC2Y 5AU 
Authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority  

Investment Adviser 
Schroder Investment Management North America Inc.
7 Bryant Park 
New York 
NY 10018-3706 
USA 
Registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission of the United 
States of America

Trustee 
J.P. Morgan Europe Limited 
Chaseside 
Bournemouth BH7 7DA 
Authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the 
Financial Conduct Authority and Prudential Regulation Authority

Registrar 
Schroder Unit Trusts Limited 
1 London Wall Place 
London EC2Y 5AU 
Authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority 
The Manager is responsible for maintaining the register for each
Fund. It has delegated certain registrar functions to HSBC Bank Plc,
8 Canada Square, London, E14 8HQ.

Administration Details 
Schroders Investor Services 
PO BOX 1402 
Sunderland  
SR43 4AF 

Independent Auditor 
KPMG LLP 
20 Castle Terrace 
Edinburgh EF1 2EG 

 

Authorisation 
The Fund is an authorised unit trust and is constituted pursuant to the Collective Investment Schemes sourcebook and is structured as a Trust. The Fund is a 
UCITS scheme for the purpose of the categorisation of the Collective Investment Schemes sourcebook. 

Value Assessment 
A statement on the Assessment of Value is published on the group website at  
https://www.schroders.com/en-gb/uk/intermediary/funds-and-strategies/charges/schroders-assessment-of-value-reports/ within 4 months of the annual 
'reference date' 31 December.

Task Force on Climate-Related Financial Disclosures
A statement on the climate related financial disclosures is published at www.schroders.com/en/global/individual/corporate-transparency/tcfd-entity-and-
product-reports/.

Other information 
The Prospectus, the Key Investor Information Document and details of investment charges and costs are available on request or can be downloaded from 
our website www.schroders.com.



 
 

For further literature please contact Schroder Investor Services on 0800 182 2399 or schrodersinvestor@HSBC.com for Retail Clients, or 0345 030 7277 or            
schrodersinstitutional@HSBC.com for Institutional Clients, or visit our website at www.schroders.com.
Issued in September 2025 by Schroder Unit Trusts Limited, 1 London Wall Place, London EC2Y 5AU. Registered Number 4191730 England. Schroder Unit Trusts Limited is an 
authorised corporate director, authorised unit trust manager and an ISA plan manager, and is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. For your security, 
communications may be taped and monitored.
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